
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35671

3567. 
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35671 is made and

entered, in duplicate, as of October 14, 2022 for reference purposes only, pursuant to

Resolution No. RES -20- 0097 adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its

I meetings on August 11, 2020 and May 24, 2022, by and between W.W. GRAINGER, 

I INC., an Illinois corporation (" Contractor"), whose address is 100 Grainger Parkway, Lake

I Forest, IL 60045, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH ("City"), a municipal corporation. 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor ( the " Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

135671 ( the " Agreement') to purchase maintenance, repair, and operations supplies and

related materials for a wide range of fieldwork needs; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to increase the

annual amount by $ 300, 000 with a twenty percent contingency in the amount of $60, 000, 

for a revised total agreement amount not to exceed $ 1, 560, 000; and

WHEREAS, the Parties currently desire to enter into a Second Amendment

to extend the term of the contract for an additional one- year period; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions herein

contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Section I. D. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

D. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

August 12, 2020, and shall terminate at 11: 59 p. m. on December 31, 2023, with

the option to renew for as long as the Omnia Partners contract is in effect, at the

discretion of the City Manager." 

2. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

Agreement No. 35671 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

26

27

28

EWM: ogA D•01927
01446206.000

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10, 

11
0

z" LLQ 12
oa

a N 13
U wm

t) foC 14

W 0: can06 15
M

owom
U o a c' 16
LL= J

o0p 17

18' 

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be

duly executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

W.W. GRAINGER, INC., an Illinois

corp((orration
October 26 , 2022 By_'fitg LAM , v

Name enjamin Nichols

Title Vice President. Govt. & Healthcare Sales

2022 By
Name
Title

Contractor" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

A%%J
corporation

1/  ' l &4 , 2022 By rlyz l 7 c/ W%2w t

City Manager

City
EXECUTED PURSUANT

TO SECTION 301 OF

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35VO lsj Vp( gy# MMjp form

on I ( a 2022. 

26

27

28

EWM: p0 A20.01820
01448286.000

PARKIN, City Attorney



CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION

FOR SALES OF PRODUCTS AND SERVICES

Pursuant to resolutions adopted on July 25, 2018 by the Board of Directors of
W.W. Grainger, Inc. ( the " Corporation"), which resolutions relate to the execution and

delivery of certain documents for and on behalf of the Corporation, I, Deidra
Merriwether, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, 

hereby ( i) designate the following persons affiliated with the Corporation as individuals
duly empowered to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the Corporation, bids, 
quotations, purchase orders and other documents relating to the sale or proposed sale
of products and services associated with the business of the Corporation, and

ii) authorize the following persons to designate, subject to such conditions, limitations
and restrictions as the Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer may from time
to time impose, other persons affiliated with the Corporation as individuals likewise duly
empowered to execute and deliver, for and on behalf of the Corporation, bids, 

quotations, purchase orders and other documents as aforesaid: 

Name Title

Samuel Johnson Vice President, Sales Operations

Rudy Juarez Vice President and General Manager, Mexico, LATAM
and Global Export

David Lagoner Vice President and General Manager, Grainger Canada
Robert Laughlin Vice President, U. S. Direct Sales

Paige Robbins Senior Vice President and President, 
Grainger Business Unit

Michael Murphy Vice President, Healthcare

Benjamin Nichols Vice President, Government

Richard Sigler Vice President, Services and Solutions

Michael Vassalotti Vice President, Cross Border and International Sales

This Certificate of Designation supersedes all prior Certificates of Designation pursuant

to the above- mentioned resolutions relating to the sale or proposed sale of products and
services associated with the business of the Corporation. 

Signature Page Follows] 



efti"i ica..-Lior; 
Final Audit Report

Created: 2021- 02. 04

By: Patti Frain ( palli. rrain@grainger.com) 

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAvaLOoRWLeDzN%" a700uNgyaOmgOjT4xW

Certification" History
Document created by Patti Frain (patti. frain@grainger.com) 
2021- 02- 04 - 1: 55:55 PM GMT- IP address: 73. 124, 153, 19

2021- 02-04

Document emailed to Deidra C. Merriwether (deidra.merriwether@grainger. com) for signature
2021. 02.04. 1: 59: 13 PM GMT

fi Email viewed by Deidra C. Merriwether ( deidra. merriwether@grainger.com) 
2021. 02. 04 - 4: 10:21 PM GMT- IP address: 104. 47. 38.254

Document e -signed by Deidra C. Merriwether (deidra.merriwether@grainger.com) 

Signature Dale: 2021. 02.04 - 4: 10: 52 PM GMT - Time Source: server. IP address: 24. 13. 39. 105

Agreement completed. 

2021. 02. 04 - 4: 10: 52 PM GMT

GRAINGER. I Mb, Spl„ 



CONTRACT ADDENDUM

CITY OF TUCSON BUSINESS SERVICES DEPARTMENT _ CONTRACT # 192163

255 W. ALAMEDA, 6TH FLOOR, TUCSON, AZ 85701 CONTRACT ADDENDUM NUMBER: TEN ( 10) 
P.O. BOX 27210, TUCSON, AZ 85726 - PAGE 1 of 1
PHONE: ( 520) 8374137/ FAX: ( 520) 791- 4735 JM
Jenn.Myers@tucsonez.gov PROCUREMENT MANAGER: JENN MYERS
ISSUE DATE: May 27, 2022

MAINTENANCE, REPAIR AND OPERATIONS ( MRO) SUPPLIES, PARTS, 
EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND RELATED SERVICES

THIS CONTRACT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS: - - 

ITEM ONE ( 1): TERM AND RENEWAL In accordance with Contract Special Tends and Conditions, Paragraph 7, 
Term and Renewal", the City hereby exercises its option to renew the contract for the period of January 1, 2023, through

December 31, 2023. 
r

ALL OTHER PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT SHALL REMAIN IN THEIR ENTIRETY. ' 

CONTRACTOR: W.W. GmInaer. Inc. ' CRY OF TUCSON: 

CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THEABOVE REFERENCED CONTRACT AMENDMENT
AND UNDERSTANDING OF THE ABOVE AMENDMENT

IS HEREBY EXECUTED THIS 1St - DAY

9l 6/ l / 4.022
of June 2022, AT TUCSON, ARIZONA. 

Si nature of person authorized to Sigrid Date

l ',6i iy / I'E NArinIAL 60 A --S4100 It
for Director of Busineo Se ices afid not personallyName and Title ( typed or printed legibly) 

b./. W, GAAIA)61:& 
Company Name

loo /- 2AIA) 6a PA2rMV
Address

ice, w141TERGn-A11yu' . tori
Email Address

w/ il/E Fo/4 y- ( ci0y4' 
City State Zip

Contact information for Sales/Account
Representative for daily business operations: 

Name and Title (typed or printed legibly) 

480- 06 09 - 2x24
Phone Number

Email Address


